

PROPOSED RESOLUTION NO. 2024-06

RESOLUTION OF EL CAMINO HEALTHCARE DISTRICT BOARD OF DIRECTORS REGARDING INCREASING COMPENSATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 32103(b) authorizes the Board of Directors of El Camino Healthcare District to increase the amount of compensation received for attending meetings of the Board of Directors by no more than five percent (5%) annually by a resolution adopted pursuant to Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 20200) of Division 10 of the Water Code (Wat. Code, §§ 20200 et seq.); and

WHEREAS, Water Code Section 20200 <u>et seq.</u> sets forth the authority and procedure for establishing compensation for the Board of Directors;

WHEREAS, Water Code Section 20202 authorizes an increase in the amount of compensation that may be received by Directors by no more than five percent (5%) annually following a public hearing;

WHEREAS, Water Code Section 20203 requires that notice of the public hearing be published in a newspaper of general circulation pursuant to Section 6066 of the Government Code:

WHEREAS, Government Code Section 6066 requires that notice of the public hearing be published once a week for two (2) successive weeks, with at least five (5) days intervening between publication dates;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Water Code Section 20204, a resolution adopted pursuant to Chapter 2 of Division 10 of the Water Code shall become effective sixty (60) days from the date of its final passage;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Water Code Section 20204, the voters of El Camino Healthcare District shall have the right, as provided in Chapter 2 of Division 10 of the Water Code, to petition for referendum on any resolution adopted pursuant to such chapter;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Water Code Section 20205, if a petition protesting against the adoption of the resolution is presented to the Board of Directors prior to the effective date of the resolution, the resolution shall be suspended and the Board of Directors shall reconsider the resolution;

WHEREAS, pursuant to Water Code Section 20206, if the Board of Directors does not repeal the resolution against which a petition is filed, the Board of Directors shall submit the resolution to the voters at a regular election or a special election called for the purpose, and the

resolution shall not become effective unless and until a majority of the votes cast at the election are cast in favor of it;

WHEREAS, the compensation for the Board of Directors is currently One Hundred Five Dollars (\$105.00) per day of service for each Director; and

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors desires to increase the amount of compensation for Directors by up to five percent (5%) in accordance with the provisions of the Chapter 2 of Division 10 of the Water Code.

WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 20203 of the Water Code and Section 32103(b) of the Health and Safety Code, a public hearing was held on May 21, 2024 at 5:30 PM PST at El Camino Hospital, Sobrato Boardroom 1, 2500 Grant Road, Mountain View, CA 94040 or by teleconference at +16699009128,,92955087287#, and a notice of said hearing was duly published in the [**NEWSPAPER**], a newspaper of general circulation, once a week for two weeks as follows: on [**INSERT DATE**], 2023 and [**INSERT DATE**], 2023.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF EL CAMINO HEALTHCARE DISTRICT DOES HEREBY RESOLVE AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The above recitals are true and correct and are hereby incorporated herein by this reference.

<u>Section 2.</u> The amount of compensation to be received by Directors for each day's attendance at meetings of the Board of Directors, or for each day's service rendered by a Director by request of the Board of Directors, shall be in the amount of One Hundred and Fifteen Dollars and Fifty (\$115.50) per day for as many days per month as is lawful.

<u>Section 3.</u> All resolutions, or administrative actions by the Board of Directors, or parts thereof, that are inconsistent with any provision of this resolution are hereby superseded only to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 4. The Chairperson of the Board of Directors shall sign this resolution and the Secretary of the Board of Directors shall attest thereto, and pursuant to Section 20204 of the Water Code, this resolution shall take effect sixty (60) days from the date of adoption.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED this 21st day of May, 2024, by the Board of Directors of El Camino Healthcare District.

George O. Ting, MD
Chairperson of the Board of Directors of
El Camino Healthcare District

[Continued on the following page]

ATTEST:	
John Zoglin Secretary/Treasurer of the Board of Directors of El Camino Healthcare District	
DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing reso	ard of Directors of El Camino Healthcare District, lution regarding compensation for members of the listrict, was adopted at a regular meeting on May
AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
Secretary/Treasurer	